The Group does not enter into any derivative contracts to minimise the currency risk exposure.

However, the management monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging

significant foreign exchange risk should the need arises.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Annual Report 2017  JIANDE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 83

34.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

b.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risks (Continued)

(ii)	 Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to the effects of fluctuations of HKD.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 5% in HKD

against RMB while all other variables are held constant. 5% is the sensitivity rate used which

represents the management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of each of the reporting period for a 5%

change in foreign currency rate.

An analysis of sensitivity to currency risk is as follows:

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease)/decrease (increase) in

  post-tax profit/(loss) for the year

  — if RMB weakens against HKD 81 197

  — if RMB strengthens against HKD (81) (197)

In the management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign

exchange risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Credit risk

At 31 December 2017, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the

counterparties’ failure to perform their obligations at the end of each reporting period in relation to

each class of recognised financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets as stated in the

consolidated statement of financial position and the financial guarantee provided by the Group as

disclosed in note 29. The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade and other receivables,